quarter and annual period end, beginning with September 30, 2010, consists of reclassifications of the Series A
Preferred Stock from temporary equity to a liability.  Additionally, dividends and accretion, originally taken to
additional paid-in capital, have been reclassified to interest expense on the statement of operations. While these
non-cash reclassifications have the effect of reducing net income (or increasing the net loss) in each period, they have
no material impact on total stockholders’ equity, net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders, net income
(loss) per common share or cash flows.

Edgar Filing: PostRock Energy Corp - Form 10-Q

36

F-14

Edgar Filing: PostRock Energy Corp - Form 10-Q

37

Table of Contents

POSTROCK ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Details of the restatement for the three months ended September 30, 2014 are as follows:

For the three months ended
September 30, 2014

As
Reported Adjustment Restated
(in thousands, except per share
data)

Operating income $ 80 $  — $ 80
Other income (expense)
Loss from derivative financial instruments 6,445  — 6,445
Gain on investment 2,919  — 2,919
Other expense, net (10)  — (10)
Interest expense, net (3,437) (1,621) (5,058)
Total 5,917 (1,621) 4,296
Income before income taxes 5,997 (1,621) 4,376
Income taxes  —  —  —
Net Income 5,997 (1,621) 4,376
Preferred stock dividends (1,116) 1,116  —
Accretion of redeemable preferred stock (505) 505  —
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 4,376 $  — $ 4,376
Net income per common share
Basic $ 1.36 $  — $ 1.36
Diluted $ 1.35 $  — $ 1.35
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 3,218  — 3,218
Diluted 3,241  — 3,241

Edgar Filing: PostRock Energy Corp - Form 10-Q

38

F-15

Edgar Filing: PostRock Energy Corp - Form 10-Q

39

Table of Contents

POSTROCK ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Details of the restatement for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 are as follows:

For the nine months ended
September 30, 2014

As
Reported Adjustment Restated
(in thousands, except per share data)

Operating income $ 1,005 $  — $ 1,005
Other income (expense)
Loss from derivative financial instruments (1,489)  — (1,489)
Gain on investment 4625  — 4,625
Other  expense, net (5)  — (5)
Interest expense, net (10,450) (4,377) (14,827)
Total (7,319) (4,377) (11,696)
Loss before income taxes (6,314) (4,377) (10,691)
Income taxes  —  —  —
Net loss (6,314) (4,377) (10,691)
Preferred stock dividends (3,066) 3,066  —
Accretion of redeemable preferred stock (1,311) 1,311  —
Net Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (10,691) $  — $ (10,691)
Net loss per common share
Basic $ (3.38) $  — $ (3.38)
Diluted $ (3.38) $  — $ (3.38)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 3,166  — 3,166
Diluted 3,166  — 3,166

Edgar Filing: PostRock Energy Corp - Form 10-Q

40

F-16

Edgar Filing: PostRock Energy Corp - Form 10-Q

41

Table of Contents

POSTROCK ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

(Unaudited)

  Details of the restatement for the nine months ended September 30, 2014
are as follows:

For the nine months ended September
30, 2014

As
ReportedAdjustment Restated
(in thousands, except per share data)

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (6,314) $ (4,377) $ (10,691)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash flows from operating activities
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 21,516 21,516
Share-based and other compensation 2,487 2,487
Amortization of deferred loan costs 392  — 392
Loss from derivative financial instruments 1,489  — 1,489
Settlement of derivative financial instruments (4,610)  — (4,610)
Gain on disposal of assets (120)  — (120)
Gain on investment (4,625)  — (4,625)
Other non-cash changes to items affecting net loss 7,703 4,377 12,080
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Accounts receivable (229)  — (229)
Accounts payable (6,457)  — (6,457)
Other 2,925  — 2,925
Net cash flows from operating activities 14,157  — 14,157
Cash flows used in investing activities
Restricted cash (1)  — (1)
Proceeds from sale of investment 19,213  — 19,213
Expenditures for equipment, development and leasehold (22,002)  — (22,002)
Proceeds from sale of assets 607  — 607
Net cash flows used in investing activities (2,183)  — (2,183)
Cash flows  used in financing activities
Proceeds from debt 47,000  — 47,000
Repayments of debt (59,000)  — (59,000)